
 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 1st May, 2025 
Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 
Members: Councillor Paul May (Bath and North East Somerset Council), Paul Harris (Curo), 
Laura Ambler (Integrated Care Board), Charles Bleakley (BEMs+ (Primary Care)), Councillor 
Alison Born (Bath and North East Somerset Council), Sophie Broadfield (Bath & North East 
Somerset Council), Cara Charles Barks (Royal United Hospitals Bath NHS Foundation Trust), 
Jacqui Ford (Bath College), Scott Hill (Avon and Somerset Police), Sara Gallagher (Bath Spa 
University), Will Godfrey (Bath and North East Somerset Council), Amritpal Kaur (Healthwatch), 
Kate Morton (Bath Mind), Sue Poole (Healthwatch BANES), Stephen Quinton (Avon Fire & 
Rescue Service), Rebecca Reynolds (Bath and North East Somerset Council), Val Scrase 
(HCRG Care Group), Nic Streatfield (University of Bath), Suzanne Westhead (Bath and North 
East Somerset Council) and Christopher Wilford (Bath & North East Somerset Council) 
 
 
Other appropriate officers 
Press and Public 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Corrina Haskins
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 394357
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



 
NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting.  This is not within the Council’s control.  Some of our meetings 
are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
[...]
sch=doc&cat=13505


 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday, 1st May, 2025 
 

at 10.30 am in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1.   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
2.   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Democratic Services Officer will draw attention to the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 

 
3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting.  

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest (as 
defined in Part 4.4 Appendix B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests). 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 
5.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
6.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS, STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS  

 Please see agenda note 4 overleaf. 
 
7.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 7 - 14) 

 To confirm the minutes of the above meeting as a correct record.  
 
 ITEMS FOR COMMENT/SIGN OFF 

 
 
8.   REVIEW OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 10 minutes 
 
To agree the revised terms of reference (to be circulated separately). 
 
 

 



9.   SOCIAL PRESCRIBING PROJECT  

 20 minutes 
 
To discuss the Social Prescribing Project. 
 
David Jenkins, Social Prescribing Project Manager, Tim Rawlings, Active Travel Social 
Prescribing Project Manager and Becky Brooks, Director 3SG, 

 
10.   BETTER CARE FUND PLAN 2025/26 (Pages 15 - 24) 

 20 minutes 

To approve the B&NES Better Care Fund Plan for 2025 to 2026. 
 
11.   WINTER PLANNING (Pages 25 - 36) 

 20 minutes 
 
To review winter planning arrangements for 2024/25 and discuss planning for 2025/26. 

 
12.   PUBLIC HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE AND MENTAL HEALTH PROCUREMENTS  

 15 minutes 
 
Becky Reynolds and Laura Ambler to share information on recent procurements. 

 
 ITEMS FOR NOTING 

 
 
13.   ACTIVE TRAVEL MASTERPLAN/CREATING SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES IN 

NORTH EAST SOMERSET: THE JOURNEY TO NET ZERO  

 Please see the below links to further information on the Active Travel Masterplan and 
Creating Sustainable Communities in North East Somerset: The Journey to Net Zero 
 
https://www.bathnes.gov.uk/active-travel-masterplan 
 
https://www.bathnes.gov.uk/creating-sustainable-communities-programme  

 
The Democratic Services Officer for this meeting is Corrina Haskins who can be contacted on  
01225 394357. 
 
 

https://www.bathnes.gov.uk/active-travel-masterplan
https://www.bathnes.gov.uk/creating-sustainable-communities-programme


Bath and North East 
Somerset Council 

 

 

 
1 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held 
Thursday, 6th February, 2025, 11.15 am 

 
 

Councillor Paul May Bath and North East Somerset Council 

Laura Ambler Integrated Care Board 

Dr Charles Bleakley Bath Enhanced Medical Services (BEMS) 

Councillor Alison Born Bath and North East Somerset Council 

Amanda Davies HCRG 

Sara Gallagher Bath Spa University 

Jocelyn Foster Royal United Hospitals Bath NHS Foundation Trust 

Will Godfrey Bath and North East Somerset Council 

Mary Kearney-Knowles Bath and North East Somerset Council 

Kate Morton Bath Mind 

Sue Poole Healthwatch BANES 

Rebecca Reynolds Bath and North East Somerset Council 

Ben Thompson Avon Fire and Rescue Service 

Suzanne Westhead Bath and North East Somerset Council 

 
Observer: Cllr Robin Moss 

 
  

  
44   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
  
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
  
45   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 
2 

 

 The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the emergency evacuation 
procedure.  

  
46   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
 Scott Hill - Avon and Somerset Police 

Stephen Quinton – Avon Fire and Rescue Service 
Nic Streatfield – University of Bath 
Martin Sim – Bath College 
Paul Harris – Curo Housing 
Cara Charles Barks – Royal United Hospital, Bath 
Val Scrase - HCRG 
Julia Griffith - BEMS  

  
47   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
 There were none.  
  
48   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 
  
 The Chair gave the following announcements: 

 
1. Avon Fire and Rescue Services (AF&RS) Consultation. 

On 27 December, AF&RS launched a six-week consultation to understand the 
views of local people, communities, businesses and wider partners on 
progress towards their Service Plan 2024-2028 as well as how much 
residents would be prepared to pay for their fire and rescue services in their 
council tax.  
 
The feedback would help assess how AF&RS were performing against their 
plan, manage risks effectively, ensure the Service provided value for money, 
and make sure the Service was a good place to work. 
 
The consultation closed on Friday 7 February at 12 noon.  Links to the survey 
were available across the Service’s social media channels, on the website 
and leaflets were distributed in the community. 

 
2. Statement on behalf of Cllr May and Cllr Born: 

“As Banes councillors and cabinet leads, we wish to record formally our 
concern at the process the ICB have undertaken, without reference to us, 
regarding the re-procurement of third sector mental health services. Their 
unilateral, BSW focused, action has destabilised a valuable and effective local 
supplier which has in recent years been commissioned to build up a range of 
innovative and highly effective local services in partnership with the local MH 
Trust. These integrated services have been seen as a lifeline by our residents 
and are fundamental to meeting their mental health needs.  We have found it 
difficult to understand how our partners in the ICB would re-commission these 
services without any reference to Local Authority commissioned services in 
Bath and North East Somerset. We have met with senior colleagues in the 
ICB to discuss our concerns about the exclusion of local Councillors and 
Officers from the procurement process and have received assurances on 
future partnership working. We have also sought information on what 

Page 6



 

 
3 

 

outcomes the new contractor will deliver for our communities and how this will 
improve on the services currently provided.”  

  
49   PUBLIC QUESTIONS, STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS 
  
 A question was received from Rosie Phillips (CEO, Developing Health & 

Independence) in relation to the awarding of the adult and young person’s treatment 
contract.  A response was sent, and a copy of the question and answer was 
circulated to the Board and is attached to these minutes. 

  
  
50   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of 7 November 2024 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  
51   DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 
  
 The Board received a presentation on the Director of Public Health Annual Report 

(as circulated in the agenda papers) from Rebecca Reynolds (Director of Public 
Health and Cathy McMahon and Kate Richards (Public Health & Prevention Team).  
 
The Board noted the focus on household food insecurity and considered what 
members could do to address this issue through their roles and networks. 
In response to questions from the Board about the role of food banks, it was 
confirmed: 

1. Food banks were at the core of crisis response, and this had been identified 
as an opportunity to provide wraparound support with the co-location of 
services, e.g., Citizens Advice presence to offer advice about money and 
benefit entitlements.   

2. There had been an increase in the number of people accessing food banks.  
As well as food banks similar services were provided by food clubs and 
community fridges. Some of these facilities were offering cookery skills in 
addition to providing food. 

The following comments were raised: 
1. It was recognised that volunteers played a key role in supporting food banks. 

2. Bath Spa University provided a holistic service to students including food 
larders, supermarket vouchers, offering support and liaison about community 
provision and a student community meal offer run by the chaplaincy. 

3. More use could be made of allotments in the B&NES area e.g., increasing 
availability of use for primary schools. 

4. LGA had undertaken work on the role of local government in local food supply 
chains and B&NES Council could promote this through the network of 
Parish/Town Councils. 

5. Greater emphasis was needed on education around cooking food from 
source.  The development of the fast-food industry had resulted in less people 
having these skills.  It was noted that Bath Mind ran nutrition courses and 

Page 7



 

 
4 

 

workshops. 

6. Healthwatch had organised a survey on food insecurity and would report back 
findings to a future meeting. 

7. There could be an opportunity for GPs to signpost patients to services via the 
Community Wellbeing Hub if they recognised symptoms caused by 
malnutrition.   

The Board RESOLVED to; 
(1) Understand the position of household food insecurity for the population in 

B&NES and the recommendations made in the report to further tackle this. 

(2) Consider how to advocate for action to address food insecurity through their 
roles and networks. 

(3) Note the summary of progress on recommendations made in the previous 
DPH annual report. 

 
  
52   BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 
  
 Laura Ambler, (Executive Director of Place, B&NES BSW ICB) and Suzanne 

Westhead (Director of Adult Social Care, B&NES Council) introduced the report and 
drew attention to the following: 

1. Performance against metrics was on track, maintaining good performance of 
people being discharged from hospital and outcomes of people not returning 
to hospital was good. 

2. The Board was asked to ratify the BCF Quarter 3 return. 

3. There was new guidance for 2025-26, and it would be a 1 year rather than 2-
year plan.  There would be a funding review in line with the NHS 10-year plan 
and emerging policy on social care reform. 

4. 31 March was the deadline for the submission and approval, and as timelines 
did not align to HWB meetings, it was recommended that officers be 
delegated authority to submit the report following circulation to the Board via 
email.  

 

In response to Board members questions: 

1. It was agreed that a summary of the new guidance be circulated to the Board.   

2. It was noted that the changes included: 

(i) less metrics to enable more autonomy for localities. 

(ii) a shift to prevention. 

 

The Board RESOLVED to; 

Page 8



 

 
5 

 

(1) Ratify the BCF Quarter 3 return. 
 

  
53   ICB IMPLEMENTATION PLAN REFRESH AND THE OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK 
  
 Laura Ambler (Executive Director of Place, B&NES BSW ICB) introduced the report 

and slides circulated in advance of the meeting and drew attention to the following: 

1. The 2025/26 approach for the Implementation Plan was being brought to the 
Board to set out the path to publication at the end of March 2025 and the 
opportunities for feedback until that date. 

2. The format of the plan would be more deliberate and streamlined. 
3. An evidence-based Outcomes Framework was in development across the 

system and would form part of the Plan’s evaluation process. 
4. There had been a workshop for Alliance partners in B&NES to discuss 

priorities on 31 January: 
a. Children and Young People’s emotional health and wellbeing 
b. Integrated Neighbourhood Teams 
c. Health Inequalities – there was a discussion at the workshop about a 

focus on the educational attainment gap - could partners influence 
educational attainment and need? 

5. There would be a further opportunity for feedback on the final version in 
advance of publication on 31 March which would include a statement from the 
Board.   
 

The following comments were raised: 

1. It was noted that there was a lot of work already being carried out in relation 
to narrowing the gap in educational attainment and it was important to avoid 
duplication.  The focus needed to be on bringing different partners together to 
influence outcomes.   

2. In response to questions about the format and accountability of integrated 
neighbourhood teams, it was confirmed that there would be a joint piece of 
work to influence the shape and delivery of the teams, and the structure and 
format would sit within the contract.   

 

The Board RESOLVED to; 

(1) Note the attached slide deck setting out the pathway and approach to the 
2025/26 Implementation Plan refresh. 

(2) Encourage participation in the feedback process once open. 
(3) Delegate opinion and approval of the Plan to the Chair of the Board in 

consultation with their chosen local authority representative and the ICB Place 
Director.  

  
54   JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 
  
 Sarah Heathcote, Health Inequalities Manager, B&NES Council summarised the 

Quarter 4 exception reports and annual priority indicator set summary and 
highlighted the main findings (presentation attached as an appendix to the minutes).  

Page 9



 

 
6 

 

Laura Ambler (Executive Director of Place, B&NES BSW ICB) confirmed that in 
relation to Priority action 4.4 “Improve equitable access to physical and mental 
health services for all ages via the development of Integrated Neighbourhood Teams 
(INTs), community-based specialist services and our specialist centres”, the pilot 
work on integrated neighbourhood teams had paused, but once the ICB work 
programme was set there would be integration with the JHWS priorities. 

The following comments were raised: 

1. it was noted that the work on the Affordable Schools Programme (1.3.3) had 
been shared with all schools and was recognised as best practice.   

2. There were some new indicators relating to priority 2 based on the Council’s 
Economic Strategy. 

3. Should the Health and Wellbeing Board receive Equality Impact 
Assessments? 

 

The Board RESOLVED to: 

(1) Note the requests on the log: 

a. to promote and encourage schools to engage in the Affordable Schools 
Programme (1.3.3) 

b. to continue to champion the Community Wellbeing Hub (3.1.1) 

c. to flag any funding opportunities to support the alignment of culture and 
health and wellbeing outcomes (3.2.3). 

(2) Note that a Master Exception Reporting Log was being maintained and 
updated. 

(3) Feedback any issues to be considered as part of the Review and Refresh of 
the JHWS Implementation Plan currently in progress. 

  
  
55   WINTER PLANNING - REVIEW OF URGENT AND EMERGENCY CARE DATA 
  
 This item was deferred until the next meeting.  
  
56   UPDATE ON PUBLIC HEALTH AND MENTAL HEALTH PROCUREMENTS 
  
 This item was deferred until the next meeting. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 12.37 pm  
 

Chair  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Page 10



 

 
7 

 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Printed on recycled paper 

 

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING/
DECISION 
MAKER:  

Health and Wellbeing Board 

MEETING/
DECISION 
DATE:  

01 May 2025 

 

TITLE: 
Bath and North East Somerset Better Care Fund 25-26 Planning 
Submission  

WARD: All  

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 

B&NES BCF Narrative Plan (appendix 1) 

BCF Planning Excel Document (On Request) 

Capacity and Demand Excel Document (On request) 

 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 Better Care Fund (BCF) is one of the government’s national vehicles for driving 
health and social care integration. This BCF plan has been jointly developed by 
partners within the integrated care alliance (ICA) in B&NES to support 
integrated, person-centred care in communities. The two national objectives for 
2025-26 are: ‘reform to support the shift from sickness to prevention’ and ‘reform 
to support people living independently and the shift from hospital to home’. 

1.2 B&NES BCF Plan for 2025-26 continues to build on progress made during 2024-
25, strengthening the delivery of services and supporting the system 
transformation.  There is a requirement to submit 2 additional returns alongside 
the Narrative Plan (Appendix 1), a demand and Capacity projection for the year 
ahead, and a Planning Template that details the projected expenditure for the 
period and includes our targets for key metrics.    

1.3 The Government requires that the BCF Plan is owned by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

1.4 The Quarter 3 review of performance against 2024-25 plans was approved by 
the HWB in February 2025 and this detailed that all activity is on track, including 
spend, demand and capacity and performance against key metrics. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

The Board is recommended to; 

Page 13

Agenda Item 10



Printed on recycled paper 

2.1 Approve B&NES BCF plan for 2025 to 2026. 

2.2 Recognise the contribution of the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG), an integral 
element of the Better Care Fund, which enables people to remain in their own 
homes.  

3 THE REPORT  

3.1 The 2025/26 BCF plan sets out our ambitions for delivering aligned and 
supportive planning and endorses a shared responsibility for the current 
pressures, challenges and opportunities across B&NES health and social care 
system.  It has been created as a further layer of detail within our ICA delivery 
plan and blends with the Integrated Care Strategy (2023-28) and Implementation 
Plan, the BSW Primary and Community Care Delivery Plan, National Planning 
Guidance (2025-26), the BSW Operational Plan and the B&NES corporate and 
ASC strategic plans. 

3.2 Partners across the health and care system are working together with a common 
set of identifie
[...]
ealth and care systems. 

6 RISK MANAGEMENT 

6.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has been 
undertaken, in compliance with the Council and ICA's decision making risk 
management guidance. 

7 EQUALITIES 

7.1 The joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for B&NES is in operation supporting 
aims to improve health and wellbeing outcomes for low-income households, 

Page 20



Printed on recycled paper 

vulnerable groups, and people with specific accessibility needs. The BCF Plan 
2025-2026 positively impacts on under-served populations living in B&NES. 

8 CLIMATE CHANGE 

8.1 This report does not directly impact on supporting climate change progress. 

9 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

9.1 There is no alternative option. Better Care Fund Framework forms part of the 
NHS mandate for 2025-26. The use of BCF mandatory funding streams (NHS 
minimum contribution, Local Authority Better Care Grant and Disabled Facilities 
Grant (DFG) must be jointly agreed by the Integrated Care Board (ICB), and 
local authorities to reflect local health and care priorities, with plans signed off by 
health and wellbeing boards (HWBs). 

10 CONSULTATION 

10.1 Appropriate consultation has taken place in the construction and 
development of this return as detailed in appendix 1.   

Contact person  Lucy Lang  Lucy_lang@bathnes.gov.uk 

Background papers  

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an alternative 
format 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



April 2025

BSW B&NES Winter Update 

Health and Wellbeing Boatd

HSJ 22/04/25

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 11



Winter summary – 24/25 
• Another challenging Winter with increased demand, ambulance handover 

delays and access waiting times 
• HOWEVER ….B&NES locality consistently delivered the target of no more 

than 20 patients with No Criteria to Reside status in the RUH. This week the 
numbers waiting are in single figures. B&NES target reduced to range of 17 or 
under from April 1st 2025

• Revised P1 process ( people being discharged back to normal place of 
residence with health and/or social care support) in place which has further 
reduced delays 

• Known challenges remain particularly around access to specialist dementia 
care home beds 

P
age 24



Early Winter system review – BSW 
What went well: 
• CYP Acute Respiratory Illness (ARI)  hubs
• BSW Pharmacies signed up to Pharmacy first
• Sharing of Infection Prevention and Control risk
• Clear comms plan
• Rapid respond to resolving issues 
• Mutual support
What didn’t go so well: 
• Organisational silos rather than a system approach
• Lack of  7 day working across the system
• Ambulance handover delays 
• Late delivery of the vaccination programme
• NHS 111 – referral rates for minor illness could be improved

What was missing:
• Plan earlier with escalation rather than 

reactive actions
• Greater input from Primary Care & 

Mental Health into UEC space to 
ensure better understanding of 
competing pressures

• Variation of Hospital@Home across 
the ICS – noting high utilisation in 
B&NES across RUH and HCRG 
models

• System plans need to be 
collaboratively developed and owned

P
age 25



Acute Respiratory CYP Illness Hubs - Background

• Acute Respiratory Infections (ARIs) are one of the largest causes of emergency department (ED) 
attendances nationally

• ARI Hubs provide additional capacity, timely access to same day urgent assessment and preventing 
hospital attendance and ambulance conveyance. 

• The Getting it Right First Time (GIRFT) programme national specialty respiratory report (March 2021) states 
that respiratory problems were among the most common reasons for general practice consultations and 
for acute hospital admissions even prior to COVID-19, and that admissions are growing at around 13% 
annually.

• However, the unprecedented level of ED attendances, as high as 60% above pre-pandemic levels for 
children and young people aged 2 to 10, 
[...]
e pulse oximeter with the host sites

SOP - Standard Operating Procedure

P
age 32



Next Steps
1. Confirm procurement options across each of the three localities

2. Update service specification based on feedback and evaluation from 
Winter 2024-25

3. Confirm 111 setup and interface before provision commences 

4. Clarify referral routes – if patients can self-refer confirm triage process 

5. Confirm CYP/All-age provision – will adults be included in future plans

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 34


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	10 Better Care Fund Plan 2025/26
	11 Winter Planning
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Winter summary – 24/25 
	Slide 3: Early Winter system review – BSW 
	Slide 4: Acute Respiratory CYP Illness Hubs - Background
	Slide 5: ARI Hub Model(s)
	Slide 6: ARI Model overview
	Slide 7: Activity
	Slide 8: B&NES - BEMS
	Slide 9: Patient Feedback: B&NES
	Slide 10: Key Learning and Recommendations
	Slide 11: Next Steps






Minutes of the meeting


Bath and North East 
Somerset Council 

 

 

 
1 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held 
Thursday 1st May 2025, 10.30 am 

 
 

Councillor Paul May Bath and North East Somerset Council 

Paul Harris Curo 

Laura Ambler Integrated Care Board 

Mandy Bishop Bath and North East Somerset Council 

Charles Bleakley BEMs+ (Primary Care) 

Councillor Alison Born Bath and North East Somerset Council 

Sophie Broadfield Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Jacqui Ford Bath College 

Sara Gallagher Bath Spa University 

Kate Morton Bath Mind 

Sue Poole Healthwatch BANES 

Stephen Quinton Avon Fire & Rescue Service 

Rebecca Reynolds Bath and North East Somerset Council 

Val Scrase HCRG Care Group 

Nic Streatfield University of Bath 

Suzanne Westhead Bath and North East Somerset Council 

Christopher Wilford Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 
 
 
  



 

 
2 

 

  
57   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
  
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
  
58   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
  
 The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the emergency evacuation 

procedure.  
  
59   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
 Apologies for absence had been received from: 

 
Scott Hill - Avon and Somerset Police 
Cara Charles Barks/Joss Foster – RUH 
Will Godfrey Chief Executive, B&NES – Mandy Bishop Executive Director – 
Operations, B&NES was in attendance as substitute.  

  
60   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
 There were none.  
  
61   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 
  
 The Chair gave the following announcements: 

 
1. West of England Combined Authority Mayor Election 

 
The Chair reminded the Board that the election was taking place for the 
WECA Mayor, and he asked that no party-political comments be made during 
this meeting. 
 

2. NHS England Letter 
 
The Chair advised that he had sent a response on behalf of the Board to 
NHSE to report on how the Board was working with ICB BSW.  He undertook 
to circulate a copy of the response.  

  
62   PUBLIC QUESTIONS, STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS 
  
 There were none.  
  
63   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of 6 February 2025 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  
64   REVIEW OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 
  
 Becky Reynolds, Director of Public Health introduced the item and drew attention to 

the following: 



 

 
3 

 

1. There had been a few minor amendments including a request for presenters 
to consider how local people had been involved in their area of work.  

2. There were also proposed changes to membership as follows: 

a. The 3SG representation would be increased with a place being given 
to the Chief Executive (in addition to the Chair). 

b. There would be 2 additional places for academic involvement from the 
University of Bath and Bath Spa University.   

c. There would be a representative from Oxford Health to cover children’s 
mental health.  This was in addition to the place for a representative 
from AWP. 

In response to questioning, she confirmed: 
1. The reason for academic representation was to give an academic perspective 

to health and wellbeing issues.  It could also result in funding applications for 
research linked to issues being discussed.   

2. The ICB would have 2 representatives, one of whom would vary depending 
on the items under discussion. 

The following comments were also raised: 
1. It was noted that meetings were only quorate when a representative of the 

Police or Fire Service was present, and this may be a challenge.  Stephen 
Quinton undertook to ensure that Avon Fire and Rescue Service was 
represented at future meetings.  Board Members were reminded that 
substitutes could attend. 

2. There could be further representatives from other organisations such as 
schools and business.  Representatives could be invited to attend for specific 
items of interest.  

RESOLVED that the revised Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference be 
approved.  

  
65   SOCIAL PRESCRIBING PROJECT 
  
 David Jenkins, Social Prescribing Project Manager, 3SG gave a presentation in 

relation to social prescribing (circulated in advance of the meeting).  
 
The Board raised the following comments/questions: 

1. It was difficult to explain social prescribing in a way that was easily 
understood. 

2. It was noted that this was a 2-year project.  The first year to develop a 
framework and the second year to identify what needed to be in place to fill 
gaps and to make a business case for future funding. 

3. The University of Bath was using social prescribing to support students and 
Nic Streatfield undertook to link in with David Jenkins.  Links would also be 
made with Bath College. 

4. The funding landscape was complex.  If social prescribing was reliant on 



 

 
4 

 

existing budgets, this was not sustainable. 

5. As well as formal work undertaken as part of the project there was informal 
work supporting the same aims.  There needed to be a map of provision. 

6. The project was originally focused on adults, but children and young people 
were now included e.g., the Wellbeing While Waiting programme being 
delivered by Off the Record. 

The Board RESOLVED to request the Social Prescribing Steering Group to 
feedback to a future meeting.  

  
66   BETTER CARE FUND PLAN 2025/26 
  
 Laura Ambler, (Executive Director of Place, B&NES BSW ICB) introduced the report 

and drew attention to the following: 
1. The Better Care Fund (BCF) was owned by the Health and Wellbeing Board 

and Laura Ambler/Suzanne Westhead were the accountable officers. 

2. There was a requirement to submit a plan with a list of schemes and KPIs. 

3. The narrative plan had been circulated to the Board and more details could be 
provided on request. 

4. This year’s plan had objectives around sickness prevention and was clearer 
about the link with the NHS plan and how the BCF was making a difference. 

5. The plan would see £27m of investment in various activities focused on 
prevention, effective hospital discharge and community/home care.  

6. She asked that thanks be recorded to the team working on the BCF. 

In terms of the future of the BCF, Suzanne Westhead reported that: 
1. At a recent meeting of Directors of Adult Social Care, Stephen Kinnock MP 

had stressed the importance of the BCF but confirmed that it would be 
reviewed. 

2. Baroness Casey would be leading a review of adult social care and there 
would be an opportunity to feedback views on the success of the B&NES 
integrated model.  A further comment to feedback was the importance of 
investing in unpaid carers. 

In response to questions, it was confirmed: 
1. The BCF did not target schemes associated with children and young people.  

The Government channelled the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) through the 
BCF and there was a separate grant for children which was not funded 
through the BCF.   

2. Health and reducing inequalities were embedded in the schemes. 

The Board RESOLVED to; 
(1) Approve B&NES BCF plan for 2025 to 2026. 
(2) Recognise the contribution of the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG), an integral 

element of the Better Care Fund, which enabled people to remain in their own 
homes.  



 

 
5 

 

  
67   WINTER PLANNING 
  
 Laura Ambler gave a presentation summarising the key learning points for 24/25 and 

outlining the plan for 25/26 (slides circulated in advance of the meeting). 
 
She confirmed there had been an exceptional challenge with a 10% increase in 
demand, however, B&NES locality consistently delivered the target of no more than 
20 patients with “No Criteria to Reside” status in the RUH. 
 
In response to questions, it was confirmed:  

1. The definition of “No criteria to reside” was a person who was fit to be 
discharged from hospital. 

2. The 10% increase in demand was over and above what had been predicted.  
There were various improvements and learnings which would be taken 
forward to further improve resilience next winter, including a deeper 
understanding of demand, and considering how the HWB could support the 
analysis of risk.   

3. There was always a level of unexpected events, but there was support across 
partners, such as the emergency planning team in the Council and Avon Fire 
and Rescue Service (AF&RS).  AF&RS would often be involved in triaging 
people with mental health issues. 

4. Access to pharmacies was continually reviewed.  There was a pharmaceutical 
needs assessment every three years and the next was due in Autumn 2025. 

5. In relation to the risks for 25/26 due to the proposed changes to the structure 
of ICBs, an operational plan had been submitted and this would be delivered.  
ICB BSW was cautiously optimistic that it had a robust plan and enough 
involvement from other partners to take this forward. 

6. It was noted that the list of Acute Respiratory CYP Illness Hubs (ARIs) did not 
include the rural areas of B&NES and LA undertook to check if there were 
ARIs located in rural areas. 

7. There could be more consistency between services provided in B&NES, 
Wiltshire and Swindon as there was a variation between the different 
localities.   

The Board welcomed the assurance and visibility that lessons had been learnt from 
24/25 and would be fed into the plan for next winter and requested early sight of the 
25/26 plan.  

  
68   PUBLIC HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE AND MENTAL HEALTH PROCUREMENTS 
  
 1. Mental Health 

Laura Ambler gave a short presentation and undertook to circulate the slides after 
the meeting. 
 
The following comments were raised: 



 

 
6 

 

1. It was important to consider people using the services and evaluate how new 
contracts were working. 

2. A concern was raised that national organisations with resources to prepare 
bids were winning contracts at the expense of smaller local organisations.   

3. A concern was raised about the loss of services at the weekend, in particular, 
there was only a facility for referrals rather than a walk-ins and 111-2 only 
offered triage rather than interventions.  Laura Ambler responded that the ICB 
had taken the view that there was now a 7 day a week service including crisis 
houses and places of calm. 

The Chair undertook to continue to discuss this with the ICB. 
 

2. Public Health  

In view of time restrictions, it was agreed that the slides be circulated after the 
meeting.  

  
69   ACTIVE TRAVEL MASTERPLAN/CREATING SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES IN 

NORTH EAST SOMERSET: THE JOURNEY TO NET ZERO 
  
 The Board noted the following documents: 

 
https://www.bathnes.gov.uk/active-travel-masterplan  
https://www.bathnes.gov.uk/creating-sustainable-communities-programme  

 
 

The meeting ended at 12.30 pm  
 

Chair  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 

https://www.bathnes.gov.uk/active-travel-masterplan
https://www.bathnes.gov.uk/creating-sustainable-communities-programme

